
November 21, 2022



• Budget Goals

• City-Wide Expenditures and Revenues

• General Fund Expenditures and Revenues

• Public Works – Enterprise Funds

• Park & Recreation Fund and Library

• Property Tax Levy

Agenda



• Balanced budgets.

• Keep financial impacts to the citizens and businesses of 

Rock Island to a minimum.

• Continue to provide quality services.

• Be fiscally responsible.  Follow appropriate financial 

policies and maintain the City's current financial position 

and improve the future financial position.  



Charges for Services
$28.3 

Grants $18.7 

Rents & Royalties
$2.0 

Other $29.0 

Local/State Taxes
$29.8 

Property Taxes $18.9 

Transfers $18.0 



Replacement Tax 6,500,000

State Income Tax 5,000,000

Gaming Tax 3,600,000

Sales Tax 3,500,000

Local Option Sales Tax 2,755,000

Municipal Utility Tax 2,500,000

Motor Fuel Tax 1,600,000

Use Tax 1,400,000

Food Beverage Tax 950,000

Other 2,012,200
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• Employer IMRF Pension 4.84% 

(Decrease of 3.77%)

• Police Pension 73.70% (Increase of 

3.19%)

• Fire Pension 88.42% (Increase of 

4.60%)

• Employer Health Insurance up 

15.9%

Bargaining Unit GWI
FOP Command 2.50%
FOP Patrol 2.50%
AFSCME A 1.85%
AFSCME B 1.95%
IAFF 2.75%
UAW 2.20%
Non-Affiliates 3.00%

• GWI Increases



General Fund $48.9

Capital Fund $2.7 

Debt Service $3.1 
Water, Sewer, Storm 

& Refuse $30.7

Insurance $9.2 

Police & Fire 
Pensions $12.9 

Economic 
Development $7.4 

Parks & Recreation 
$7.3 

Library $3.1 

ARPA $15.6 

All Other $17.5 



CY 23 CY22 CY23 - CY22 % Chg
General Fund 48.90   41.10     7.80* 15.95%
Capital Fund 2.69     2.70      (0.01)              -0.37%
Debt Service 3.14     3.10      0.04               1.27%
Water, Sewer, Storm & Refuse 30.70   27.90     2.80               9.12%
Insurance 9.19     8.80      0.39               4.24%
Police & Fire Pensions 12.87   10.90     1.97               15.31%
Economic Development 7.42     7.00      0.42               5.66%
Parks & Recreation 7.32     6.90      0.42               5.74%
Library 3.11     2.90      0.21               6.75%
ARPA 15.56   -        15.56             100.00%
All Other 17.50   15.90     1.60               9.14%

158.40  127.20   31.20             19.70%
*General Fund Includes 5.4 Mil ARPA Transfer



Supplies $6.6 

Programs $3.6 

Personnel $58.9 

Services $32.5Capital $2.6

Transfers $12.6 

Debt Service $10.9 

Other $9.9 

ARPA $15.4 



CY23 CY22
CY23 - 
CY22 % Change

Supplies $6.6 $5.7 $0.9 14.3%
Programs $3.6 $2.9 $0.7 20.2%
Personnel $58.9 $55.5 $3.4 5.7%
Services $32.5 $31.2 $1.3 3.9%
Capital $2.6 $2.4 $0.2 8.1%
Transfers* $18.0 $10.3 $7.7 42.7%
Debt Service $10.9 $10.8 $0.1 0.6%
Other/Contingency** $25.3 $8.3 $17.0 67.2%

$158.4 $127.1 $31.3 19.8%

*Includes ARPA Transfer$5.4
**Includes ARPA $15.4



•Police and Fire Pension Costs

2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022

Police 2,301,409 2,421,323 2,688,265 2,893,929 3,210,742 3,385,036 3,543,398 3,772,591 4,241,391 4,440,359 4,701,935 

Fire 2,030,816 2,186,165 2,676,616 2,803,551 3,059,559 3,280,384 3,290,679 3,443,224 3,791,669 4,079,988 4,510,003 

4,332,225 4,607,488 5,364,881 5,697,480 6,270,301 6,665,420 6,834,593 7,216,216 8,033,060 8,520,347 9,211,937 

•IMRF Pension Costs
2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021

IMRF 1,565,936 1,535,820 1,493,817 2,065,221 1,213,587 1,398,795 1,489,241 
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Department Title Change/New
Admin ARPA Program Manager New
Admin Communication Specialist New
CED Planning  & Zoning Manager Change
CED Land & Program Development Coordinator Change
Finance Budget & Grants Manager Change
Finance Part-Time Bookeeper (Split with MLK) New
Parks Assistant Horticulture New
Parks Preschool Director New
Police Community Serivce Officer (Parking) New

Budget Budget

Department CY 2022 CY 2023

Mayor and Council 8.00     8.00     

City Clerk 2.00     1.50     

General Administration 1.00     3.50     

Human Resources 3.96     3.96     

Finance 11.00   11.40   

Information Technology 5.00     5.00     

Community/Economic Development 20.38   20.38   

Martin Luther King Jr. Center 19.65   20.05   

Police 108.00  109.00  

Fire 59.60   59.60   

Public Works 108.00  108.00  

Parks & Recreation 57.41   59.00   

Library 25.63   26.26   

Total 429.63  435.65  



General Fund Revenues CY22 Budget CY23 Budget Percent $ Increase % Increase

Adopted Proposed of total (decrease) (decrease)

Property Taxes 9,890,846 10,582,950 21% 692,104 7%

Local Taxes and State Taxes 19,662,630 24,552,200 49% 4,889,570 25%

Licenses and Permits 1,151,925 1,102,100 2% (49,825) -4%

Grants 43,851 39,046 0% (4,805) -11%

Charges for Services 2,689,716 2,787,810 6% 98,094 4%

Rents and Other 148,400 198,010 0% 49,610 33%

Transfers * 4,725,520 10,362,980 21% 5,637,460 119%

Investment & Loans 39,350 61,350 0% 22,000 56%

38,352,238 49,686,446 100% 11,334,208 29.6%

General Fund Expenditures

Personnel Services 30,220,961 32,892,203 67% 2,671,242 9%

Supplies and Services 7,551,660 8,767,173 18% 1,215,513 16%

Other 395,521 498,056 1% 102,535 26%

Grants and Rebates* 94,000 5,389,710 11% 5,295,710 5634%

Capital 112,459 102,000 0% (10,459) 0%

Transfers 1,359,109 1,370,343 3% 11,234 1%

39,733,710 49,019,485 100% 9,285,775 23.4%

Difference (1,381,472) 666,961 

Note: The following funds make up the General Fund: 101, 225, 226, 227, 271, 272, 273, 274, 275, 276, 277, 278, & 279

* Revenue Transfer and Expenditures Grants & Rebates includes $5,367,710 of  ARPA Fund Revenue Replacement



Fund Equity in Cash Fund Balance
Equity in Cash 
as of 11/14/22

207 - CED (293,715)$        (299,964)$        (226,382)$        
211 - MLK Center (102,883)$        (106,574)$        (41,093)$           
212 - MLK Facility (90,498)$          (90,498)$          (90,498)$           
213 - TIF #8 1st Street (101,321)$        (101,320)$        (94,333)$           
223 - Gaming (744,099)$        (409,362)$        1,267,236$      
241 - US Dept of Justice Grant (9,876)$            (9,876)$            (9,876)$             
242 - CDBG (161,736)$        (106,940)$        2,028$               
247 - HUD-DeLacerda House (43,612)$          (43,612)$          2,885$               
301 - Capital Improvement (1,106,064)$    (1,573,201)$    (432,400)$        
302 - Capital Improvements Streets (25,424)$          (200,292)$        (296,105)$        
405 - Debt Service (379,726)$        (374,534)$        (271,867)$        
510 - Solid Waste (397,465)$        (161,720)$        (223,490)$        
541 - Sunset Marina (209,243)$        (87,169)$          (170,084)$        
601 - Fleet Services (568,778)$        2,804,964$      (427,853)$        
606 - Engineering (1,878,329)$    (2,560,778)$    (2,377,325)$     
905 - IL DCFS (84,470)$          (30,266)$          (115,249)$        
906 - Dept of Human Services (208,753)$        (104,576)$        (103,431)$        

Negative Cash on Hand Balances as of 12/31/21



CY 2019 
Actual

CY 2020 
Actual

CY 2021 
Actual

CY 2022 Revised 
Budget

CY 2023 Proposed 
Budget

Total Revenues 759,654          1,077,578      946,283       971,550                  950,200                    
Total Expenses 1,304,933      1,020,744      800,026       1,244,177               1,263,099                 

Ending Fund Balance (2,763,867)    (2,707,035)    (2,560,778)  (3,074,293)* (3,137,342)              

Ending Equity in Cash (1,513,918)    (1,639,073)    (1,878,129)  (2,409,051)* (2,679,927)              
*Current Estimated

(312,899)                  

Engineering

CY 2023 Deficit



Police, $17.0

Fire, $13.2 

Public Works, 
$6.0 

Finance, $7.8 

CED, 
$2.1 

IT, $1.4 
Human 

Resources, $0.8 
General Admin, 

$0.7 
Police 17.0$           

Fire 13.2$           

Public Works 6.0$              

Finance* 7.7$              

CED 2.1$              

Information Technology 1.4$              

Human Resources 0.8$              

General Admin 0.7$              

*Finance includes ARPA Transfer $5,367,710



Personnel

Supplies

Other

Services

Contingency*

Personnel 32.9$            
Supplies 1.4$              
Other 1.7$              
Services 7.3$              
Contingency* 5.6$              

*Contingency include ARPA $5,367,710



General Fund Personnel Expenses 
Salaries 16,800,019 51.1%
Pension 10,145,561 30.8%
Health Insurance 3,410,245 10.4%
Overtime 1,081,470 3.3%
Longevity 494,255 1.5%
Fringe 306,902 0.9%
Prof Dev/Education 351,320 1.1%

Severance 302,431 0.9%
32,892,203 100.0%

General Fund Expenses 48,878,785 
Personnel % of Total 67.3%



Police

Fire

Public Works

CED

Finance

Information 
Technology General Administration Human 

Resources
Police $15.22 46.3%

Fire $11.68 35.5%

Public Works $  2.32 7.1%

CED $  1.41 4.3%

Finance $  0.89 2.7%

Information 
Technology $  0.61 1.9%

General Administration $  0.49 1.5%

Human Resources $  0.28 0.8%



• Deficit Fund Balances

• Vehicle Replacement

• Funding for Parks/Library

Monthly Budgeted Expenditures Budget Revised Budget Actual
*** Less ARPA Funds 3,307,112 3,408,691 2,555,700

60 Day Reserve 6,614,225 6,817,381 5,111,400
90 Day Reserve 9,921,337 10,226,072 7,667,100

Current Fund Balance  10/31/22 20,572,449 20,572,449 20,572,449

Projected General Fund Excess Available - Above 90 Days 10,651,112 10,346,378 12,905,349

Assigned to fund the CY23 General Fund Operations -                       -                        -                       

Remaining to be transferred to CIP/Other Usage 10,651,112.35  10,346,377.85   12,905,349.41  

Policy:  60-90 days of budgeted operating expenditures.



Water Wastewater Stormwater Refuse Total %

Personnel 2,292,594 1,765,391 571,420 772,178 5,401,583 18%

Supplies 1,153,040 459,965 119,050 104,450 1,836,505 6%

Services 2,278,042 3,981,313 665,925 1,217,089 8,142,369 27%

Other 51,446 75,948 6,564 0 133,958 0%

Programs 0 300 28,000 0 28,300 0%

Capital 1,115,000 50,000 350,000 0 1,515,000 6%

Debt Service 1,579,641 5,233,514 89,000 0 6,902,155 23%

Transfers 916,338 615,825 351,671 169,029 2,052,863 7%

Contingency 1,154,789 2,570,978 155,289 23,719 3,904,775 13%

10,540,890 14,753,234 2,336,919 2,286,465 29,917,508 100%



Water, Wastewater, Stormwater, Refuse

Rate 2022 2023

First 15,000 ft3 4.10$      4.32$      

Next 885,000 ft3 3.75$      3.96$      

Over 885,000 ft3 2.86$      3.02$      

Meter Size 2022 2023
5/8" 40.21$    42.42$    
3/4" 42.82$    45.18$    

1" 52.21$    55.09$    
1 1/2" 61.84$    65.24$    

2" 96.61$    101.92$  
3" 313.24$  330.47$  
4" 417.66$  440.62$  
6" 642.09$  677.40$  

Meter Size 2022 2023
5/8" 22.97$    24.23$    
3/4" 26.34$    27.79$    

1" 27.67$    29.20$    
1 1/2" 32.65$    34.44$    

2" 46.99$    49.57$    
3" 125.24$  132.13$  
4" 177.50$  187.27$  
6" 281.89$  297.40$  

Water  Volume Charge

Quaterly Water Fixed Meter Charge

Monthly Water Fixed Meter Charge Meter Size 2022 2023
1 1/2" 197.58$                206.47$ 

Meter Size 2022 2023
1 1/2" 74.10$                   77.43$    

Wastewater Quarterly Fixed Service Charge

Wastewater Monthly Fixed Service Charge

Custer 2022 2023
Small Single-
Family Resident 3.47$                     3.72$      
Medium Single-
Family Resident 4.63$                     4.97$      
Large Single-
Family Resident 5.79$                     6.22$      
Non-Single-
Family Resident 4.63$                     4.97$      

Stormwater

Custer 2022 2023
Single-Family 
Home 33.00$                   33.00$    
Duplex 66.00$                   66.00$    
Triplex 99.00$                   99.00$    
Fourplex 132.00$                132.00$ 

Refuse - Quarterly Rates



Personnel
$2.82 

Services
$1.57 

Supplies
$1.13 

Other
$0.55 

Debt Service
$0.43 Transfers

$0.83 



• Minimum Wage Increases

• Stagnant Property Tax Revenue

• COVID Impact

CY 2019 
Actual

CY 2020 
Actual

CY 2021 
Actual

CY 2022 Revised 
Budget

CY 2023 Proposed 
Budget

Total Revenues 6,216,062      4,616,188      5,555,161    6,042,307               5,944,713                 
Total Expenses 4,667,580      6,297,591      6,130,693    8,431,216               7,321,372                 

Property Tax Revenue 2,037,052      1,920,935      1,949,577    2,096,162               2,096,162                 

Minimum Wage $8.25 $9.25 - $10.00 $11.00 $12.00 $13.00

Ending Fund Balance 10,685,574    10,154,636   10,354,905 9,096,292* 8,623,609                

Ending Equity in Cash 552,118          343,281         1,035,634    4,117* (839,447)                  
*Current Estimated

(859,666)                   CY 2023 Deficit (less deprecitaion)



FY 2012 
Actual

FY 2013 
Actual

FY 2014 
Actual

CY 2014 
Actual

CY 2015 
Actual

CY 2016 
Actual

CY 2017 
Actual

CY 2018 
Actual

CY 2019 
Actual

Total Revenues 5,492,910 5,847,138 5,689,473 3,113,127 5,551,322 5,407,689 5,521,822 5,144,570 6,216,062 
Total Expenses 6,657,351 6,649,765 6,839,282 5,289,707 6,213,780 6,122,590 6,129,278 6,988,588 4,667,580 

Property Tax Revenue 1,751,391 1,752,884 1,753,400 8,767          1,753,644 1,820,598 1,920,041 1,815,309 2,037,052 

CY 2020 
Actual

CY 2021 
Actual

CY 2022 
Revised 
Budget

CY 2023 
Proposed 

Budget
CY 2024 

Estimated
CY 2025 

Estimated
CY 2026 

Estimated
CY 2027 

Estimated

Total Revenues 4,616,188 5,555,161 6,042,307 5,944,713 6,123,054 6,306,746 6,495,948 6,690,827 
Total Expenses 6,297,591 6,130,693 8,431,216 7,321,372 7,541,013 7,767,244 8,000,261 8,240,269 

Property Tax Revenue 1,920,935 1,949,577 2,096,162 2,096,162 2,138,085 2,180,847 2,224,464 2,268,953 



Personnel
$1.85 

Services
$0.67 

Supplies
$0.09 

Other
$0.35 

Transfers
$0.16 



• Minimum Wage Increases

• Stagnant Property Tax Revenue

CY 2019 
Actual

CY 2020 
Actual

CY 2021 
Actual

CY 2022 Revised 
Budget

CY 2023 Proposed 
Budget

Total Revenues 2,676,957      4,095,025      2,569,334    2,917,097               2,811,189                 
Total Expenses 2,691,718      3,193,572      2,970,597    3,523,834               3,113,333                 

Property Tax Revenue 2,117,069      2,188,062      2,160,365    2,302,410               2,302,410                 

Minimum Wage $8.25 $9.25 - $10.00 $11.00 $12.00 $13.00

Ending Fund Balance 720,543          1,620,831      893,773       1,104,572* (306)                          

Ending Equity in Cash 1,286,812      2,042,132      1,860,024    2,041,331* 1,754,844                
*Current Estimated

(302,144)                  CY 2023 Deficit



FY 2012 
Actual

FY 2013 
Actual

FY 2014 
Actual

CY 2014 
Actual

CY 2015 
Actual

CY 2016 
Actual

CY 2017 
Actual

CY 2018 
Actual

CY 2019 
Actual

Total Revenues 2,444,532 2,435,552 2,423,089 2,374,442 2,570,093 2,497,764 2,439,808 2,610,358 2,676,957 
Total Expenses 2,444,593 2,357,381 2,477,119 1,954,814 2,813,931 2,563,803 2,518,055 2,470,539 2,691,718 

Property Tax Revenue 1,968,626 1,969,440 1,970,227 1,970,678 1,971,394 2,047,133 2,041,790 2,116,137 2,117,069 

CY 2020 
Actual

CY 2021 
Actual

CY 2022 
Revised 
Budget

CY 2023 
Proposed 

Budget
CY 2024 

Estimated
CY 2025 

Estimated
CY 2026 

Estimated
CY 2027 

Estimated

Total Revenues 4,095,025 2,569,334 2,917,097 2,811,189 2,867,413 2,953,435 3,042,038 3,133,299 
Total Expenses 3,193,572 2,970,597 3,523,834 3,113,333 3,206,733 3,302,935 3,402,023 3,504,084 

Property Tax Revenue 2,188,062 2,160,365 2,302,410 2,302,410 2,348,458 2,395,427 2,443,336 2,492,203 



* Proposed 2022 Levy

General Fund

Police & Fire 
Pension

Park

Public Benefit

Library

Police & Fire Pension $9.21

Library $2.30

Park $2.10

General Fund $1.37

Public Benefit $0.15



Extended Levy Proposed Levy
CY 2022 CY 2023 Difference Variance

General Fund 1,371,011 1,371,011 - 0.00%
Police Pension 4,440,539 4,701,935 261,396 5.89%
Fire Pension 4,080,438 4,510,003 429,565 10.53%
Library 2,302,541 2,302,541 - 0.00%
Recreation 764,607 764,607 - 0.00%
Park 1,157,011 1,157,011 - 0.00%
RIFAC 174,851 174,851 - 0.00%
Public Benefit 154,554 154,554 - 0.00%
Total Levy 14,445,552 15,136,512 690,961 4.78%

General Fund 9,891,988 10,582,949 690,961 6.99%
Property Valuation 525,694,211 550,073,965 24,379,754 4.64%
Property tax rate 2.748 2.752 0.004 0.14%
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13.4%
3.0%

21.6%

4.1%

50.2%

0.7%
5.3%

1.8%

2022 Property Tax Bill

County Township City

City Library School District Airport

College Transit

Taxing 2021 Levy
2020 
Levy

2019 
Levy

2018 
Levy

2017 
Levy

2016 
Levy

2015 
Levy

2014 
Levy

Bodies Payable Payable Payable Payable Payable Payable Payable Payable

2022 2021 2020 2019 2018 2017 2016 2015

County 13.4% 13.3% 13.5% 12.9% 11.9% 12.1% 12.0% 10.6%

Township 3.0% 3.5% 3.5% 3.7% 3.8% 3.9% 4.2% 4.4%

City 21.6% 21.4% 21.3% 20.8% 20.7% 19.0% 18.8% 19.4%

City Library 4.1% 4.0% 4.1% 4.2% 4.2% 4.2% 4.3% 4.4%

School District 50.2% 50.0% 49.8% 50.6% 51.2% 52.4% 52.6% 52.9%

Airport 0.7% 0.7% 0.7% 0.7% 0.7% 0.7% 0.7% 0.7%

College 5.3% 5.2% 5.3% 5.3% 5.4% 5.6% 5.4% 5.5%

Transit 1.8% 1.8% 1.8% 1.8% 2.0% 2.0% 2.0% 2.1%

100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%



Levy

2005 2021 2022* difference

Rate 2.5730 2.7479 2.7517

General Fund $    292 $    71 $      68 $ (3.17)

Fire Pension $      85 $  212 $    224 $ 11.94 

Police Pension $      95 $  231 $    234 $   2.76 

Debt Service $      12 $     - $       - $       -

Public Benefit $      14 $      8 $        8 $ (0.36)

Public Library $    108 $  120 $    114 $ (5.30)

Park Fund $      97 $  109 $    104 $ (4.84)

City of Rock Island Total $    703 $  751 $    752 $   1.04 annual

$   0.09 
per    

month

*proposed



FY 2012 
Actual

FY 2013 
Actual

FY 2014 
Actual

CY 2014 
Actual

CY 2015 
Actual

CY 2016 
Actual

CY 2017 
Actual

CY 2018 
Actual

CY 2019 
Actual

CY 2020 
Actual

CY 2021 
Actual

CY 2022 
Revised 
Budget

CY 2023 
Proposed 

Budget

Property Tax 3,337,727 3,404,700 2,853,822 2,241,988 1,412,163 1,208,894 905,658  1,661,955 1,676,140 1,952,539 1,393,403        1,370,499 1,371,011 

General Fund

 -

 500,000

 1,000,000

 1,500,000

 2,000,000

 2,500,000

 3,000,000

 3,500,000

 4,000,000

General Fund Property Tax



• Strong general fund balance

• ARPA Funding

• Replacement tax

• Revenue trends

• IMRF Pension

• EAV



• Negative fund balances

• Revenues

• Vehicle, Building, and Computer 
Replacement/Maintenance

• Park & Library structural deficit

• Environmental mandates – water & sewer

• Population decline

• Long-term Debt/Liabilities





• Maintain high level of service

• Budget Work is ongoing

• Support City Council goals



1. Grow the tax base

2. Augment revenues

3. Manage expenses

4. Focus on priorities







Capital Improvement Plan Review:

• Monday, November 28, 2022

Weekly Meetings

Budget presented for approval: 

• Monday, December 12, 2022

• Monday, December 19, 2022


